Seventeen (17) of the respondents had more than 

20 years working experience. This also represented 10.7 percent of the 

respondents. Finally, only sixteen (16) of the respondents had less than 5 years 

working experience. This represented 10.1 percent of the respondents.  

One hundred and three (103) of the respondents were senior staffs 

which represented 64.8 percent of the respondents. Fifty-six (56) of the 

respondents were junior staff. This represented 35.2 percent of the 

respondents. 

Assessment of Measurement Models for the Study